
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Monday, 15th July, 2024, 7.30 pm - Creativity Pavilion, Alexandra 
Palace, N22 7AY (watch the live meeting Here) 
  
 
Councillors: Sean O'Donovan (Vice-Chair), Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Nick da Costa, 
Sarah Elliott, Ahmed Mahbub and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre) (Co-Optee) and John Chilton (Friends of Alexandra Park) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 18 & 27 below) 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzczMmZiZTItZDU3Yi00OTZhLTg4MDMtMjU1NGRhYWYyYWQ0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS.   
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
i. To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and 

Park Board held on 26 February 2024 and 27 March 2024 as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  

 
8. VERBAL FEEDBACK FROM THE ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEES   
 

9. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  (PAGES 11 - 26) 
 
To approve the recommendations. 
 

10. GENERAL UPDATE  (PAGES 27 - 40) 
 
To note the CEO’s general update report. 
 

11. WETLANDS PROJECT  (PAGES 41 - 48) 
 
To note the report on the Rewild London Project to create a new reed bed in 
the park and consider any feedback from the stakeholder committees. 
 



 

12. SPORTS CLUB SOLAR PANEL & SOUTH TERRACE LEDS PROJECTS  
(PAGES 49 - 52) 
 
To note the update on the community carbon grant funded projects. 
 

13. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 53 - 54) 
 
To note. 
 

14. FINANCE REPORT  (PAGES 55 - 58) 
 
To note. 
 

15. HEALTH & SAFETY REPORT  (PAGES 59 - 60) 
 
To note. 
 

16. HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT  (PAGES 61 - 66) 
 
To note. 
 

17. DECISION TRACKER  (PAGES 67 - 68) 
 
For information.  
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 20 - 26 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and 
Para 5 – Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 

20. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 69 - 74) 
 
To approve 26 February 2024 & 27 March 2024 exempt minutes as correct 
records. 
 

21. EXEMPT INFORMATION  (PAGES 75 - 90) 
 
Relating to Finance, Health & Safety and Human Resources. 
 

22. EXEMPT PROPERTY UPDATE  (PAGES 91 - 98) 
 
To note the content and approve the recommendations. 



 

 
23. EXEMPT RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 99 - 104) 

 
To consider and approve the risk register. 
 

24. EXEMPT RISK DEEP DIVE: FUNDRAISING APPROACH   
 
To receive a presentation by Head of Fundraising, Katherine Harding. 
 

 
25. EXEMPT WEST YARD TENANCY  (PAGES 105 - 112) 

 
To consider and approve the recommendations. 
 

26. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 113 - 116) 
 
To note the trading subsidiary update. 
 

27. ANY OTHER EXEMPT  BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel –0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 05 July 2024 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board HELD 
ON Monday, 26th February, 2024, 7.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Sean O'Donovan (Vice-Chair), Nick da 
Costa, Ahmed Mahbub and Anne Stennett 

 

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre) (Co-Optee) and John Chilton (Friends of Alexandra Park) 

 
 
 
39. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the information included on the agenda front sheet and 

noted that the meeting was being recorded and webcast live. 

 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were apologies for absence received from Jason Beazley & Cllr Elliott. 

 
41. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chair informed members of the board that there were no late items and 

highlighted that the following documents were circulated by email on the morning of 

the Board meeting. These documents included: 

 Item 9 - FRRAC Chair’s feedback report 

 Item 10 - Revised FRRAC Terms of Reference (to include FRRAC & APTL 

edits) 

 Item 17 - Large copies of Exempt Strategic Risk Register 

 Item 18 - Exempt APTL Chair’s feedback report 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
43. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  

 
There were no questions, deputations or petitions received for this meeting. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



 

 

44. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 14 December 2023 & 

25 January 2024 were agreed. 

 
45. FEEDBACK FROM THE STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEES  

 
It was noted that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Co
[...]
RT  

 
The exempt update report from the Chair of the APTL was noted. 

 
57. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT.  

 
None.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board HELD 
ON Wednesday, 27th March, 2024, 7.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sean O'Donovan (Vice-Chair), Emine Ibrahim (Chair), 
Nick da Costa and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)) (Co-Optee) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra 
Palace Theatre) (Co-Optee) and John Chilton (Friends of Alexandra Park) 
 
 
58. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attention to the information included on the agenda front sheet and 

noted that the meeting was being recorded and webcast live. 

The Chair notified the committee that this special meeting was convened before the 

Easter break due to an anticipated significant deficit in February prior to the Board's 

approval of the 2024 Budget. Efforts had been made to reduce the deficit to an 

acceptable level, pending factors such as energy prices, efficiency, and funding 

applications. 

 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were apologies for absence from Cllr Mahbub and Cllr Elliott. 
 

60. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair informed members of the board that there was a supplementary pack sent 

out which included reports for items 7, 8 and 11.  

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
62. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  

 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions received. 

 
63. 2024/25 BUDGET  

 

Page 7



 

 

The Board received the 2024/25 Budget report introduced by the Richard Paterson, 

the Director of Finance & Resources.  

Members of the Board were reminded that in the Board meeting on 26 February 2024, 

the Trustees were presented with a dr
[...]
hat while many London venues rely on public transport, 

Alexandra Park and Palace's provision of car parking is both an asset and a 

necessity. It offers convenience for visitors and essential accessibility for those 

with disabilities. 

 The Board was briefed on exemptions from car parking charges for registered 

disabled individuals, as well as for other groups such as ice rink users. 

 

ACTION: 

 To provide the Board with an update on the observed effects of implementing 

the car parking charges in six months' time. 

 

AGREED: 

The Board resolved to: 

 With the exception of the first 30 minutes which will remain free, to approve the 

increase in car parking charges to a flat rate of £1.75 per hour. 

 
65. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 

 
66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 9



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as item 11 

contains exempt information as defined under paragraphs 3 and 5, Part 1, Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).  

Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 

maintained in legal proceedings. 

 
67. EXEMPT 2024/25 BUDGET INFORMATION  

 
The Board noted the exempt information and resolved to: 

To note the APTL budget position for 2024/25. 

 
68. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 
None. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

    
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

 

15 JULY 2024 
 
Report Title:   Appointments to Committees  
 
Report of:   Emma Dagnes, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and  
    Palace Charitable Trust (APPCT) 
 

Purpose: This report seeks formal ratification of the memberships of the Advisory and 
Consultative Committees for 2024/25, the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee 
(FRRAC), the Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) Board, the Programme Board and 
Lead Trustee Roles. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 – N/A   
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee, 

as listed in Appendix 1. 

1.2 To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative Committee, 
as listed in Appendix 1. 

1.3 To approve the proposed reduction in the number of Consultative Committee co-opted 
board members (from three to two) and make the subsequent amendment to the 
Consultative Committee Constitution. 

1.4 To approve the proposed amendment to Part Three, Section B, section 4,  parapgraph 
2 of the Council’s Constitution to reduce the Consultative Committee members from 7 
to 6 and; that the Council’s Constitution Working  Group and the Council’s Standards 
Committee be requested to take the recommendation forward (for Full Council 
approval);  

1.5 To appoint Trustee Board members for the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit 
Committee (FRRAC); 

1.6 To agree which of the FRRAC members appointed will act as Chair of FRRAC; 

1.7 To appoint Trustee Board members to act as APTL Company Directors; 

1.8 To agree which APTL Director will act as Chair of the APTL Board,  

1.9 To appoint Trustee Board Members to the Programme Board; 

1.10 To appoint Lead Trustee Board Members for the following areas: Safeguarding; 
Whistleblowing; Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) and Environmental 
Sustainability. 

  

Page 11 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 
 
2. Introduction/ background 
 
2.1 The voting members of the Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Board are 
 appointed by Haringey Council, the Corporate Trustee of Alexandra Park and 
 Palace (APP) Charitable Trust. 
 
2.2 The Board may appoint up to four of its voting members (who are representatives
[...]
or Full Council to note that the Appointments to Committee report at agenda 

item 7 has been updated to reflect this change as required by Part Three Section 
B sub section 3 (Sub Committees and Panels). 

 
 
4. BACKGROUND  
 
4.1 The Consultative Committee was established in the 1980’s and in the Council 

Constitution is listed as a Sub Committee of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Board. Further to consideration of Council reports held on file, since 2001, there 
has been an annual appointment of 3 Consultative members to the Board on a 
non-voting capacity and to provide views of the committees and to report back to 
the committees from each board meeting.  

 
4.2 In 2001, there was a higher number of Council appointees to the Alexandra Park 

and Palace Board with 9, reducing to 7 in 2008 and then 6 in 2014. The current 
number of Council Appointees is 6 and the number of non-voting co-optees has 
not been reviewed to consider if there is an appropriate ratio. Recommendations 
will be made to the Council’s Constitution Working Group and, subsequently the 
Council’s Standards Committee to amend Part Three, Section B, Section 4 
paragraph 4.2 of the Council’s Constitution to reduce the Consultative Committee 
councillor members from 7 to 6. 

 
4.3 The Trust is not required by the Act of Parliament to include any members of the 

SAC or Consultative Committee on the board. Members of the Board appointed 
by the Consultative Committee and Statutory Advisory Committee have no voting 
rights and have no delegation of authority conferred upon them, other than their 
own appointing committees’ terms of reference. 

 
4.4 As the Consultative Committee is a Sub Committee of the Board, the decision to 

reduce the number of Co-optees is for consideration of the Board and 
recommendation to Full Council. 

 
4.5  Consideration has been given to the following to support the recommendations: 
 

 Council appointees are regular attendees at the Consultative meetings, and t
[...]
o longer be included in general update report.    

 
Members are encouraged to regularly review on our What’s On pages at 
https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/  and may still ask questions 
during or in advance of meetings. 

 
 

9. Legal Implications  
 

The Council’s Assistant Director for Legal & Governance has been consulted in the 
preparation of this report and has no comments. 
 

10. Financial Implications  
 

The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 
report and has no comments. 

 
11. Use of Appendices – None    
 
12. Background Papers – None 

 

Noise complaints recorded for the 2023/24 Year 

Date Event Number of 

complaints 
23 May 150th  Celebration Party 2 

30 May Four Tet 1 

10 June Fatboy Slim 1 

14 June Bastille 2 

21 July Hozier 3 

05 September Fred Again 1 

09 September Fred Again 3 

24 September Cavetown 1 

03 November Fireworks 5 

04 November Fireworks  1 

11 Dec-5 Jan Darts 1 

7-14 January Snooker 0 

29th March 24 Sonny Fodera 3 

30th March 24 Hybrid Minds 1 

Total noise complaints 2023/24  25 

Page 39

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 

BOARD MEETING 
15 JULY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  Wetland Project planning report  
 
Report of:  Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability  
  
Purpose:  To inform the Trustee Board of the Rewild London project to 

create a new reed bed in the Park. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
1. Recommendations 
 
 To note the contents of this report and to consider any feedback from the stakeholder 

committees.   
 
2.  Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the recent Rewild London grant from the 
Greater London Authority (GLA).  This grant will fund delivery of phase 1 of a 
project to manage surface water flows and increase aquatic habitats on site. 

 
2.2 The SAC and the CC were invited to consider the information during their 

respective meetings on 1st July and provide advice or feedback to the Trustee 
Board, which will be verbally reported at the meeting. 

 
3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Trust’s new vision is to be a sustainable home for all that we do.  This 
project will increase the diversity and quality of the habitats on site to benefit 
wildlife. 
 

3.2 Earlier in 2024, the Great London Authority (GLA) awarded a £50,000 grant for 
a wetlands project in the southeast corner of the Park, figure 1.  This grant 
follows a feasibility study (also funded by the GLA) to determine how to 
manage surface water and create a new reed bed habitat.  The £50,000 is an 
initial amount to fund phase 1 of the project. 

  

Page 41 Agenda Item 11



 
 
 
 
Figure 1. Project location 

 
  
3.3 The feasibility study was carried out following the Strategic Vision work 

undertaken to consider projects across the Park and Palace over 25 years and 

a report published by the Hornsey Wetlands Action Group (HWAG) about the 

wider location including the Hornsey Reservoirs and former filter beds owned 

by Thames Water. 

 
3.4    The scheme has been developed with support from HWAG and the Friends of 

Alexandra Park and includes several elements, figure 2.  Photographs of the 

areas can be found in Appendix 1.  The project is intended to achieve the 

following outcomes: 

 

A. Control surface water and reclaim muddy paths 

B. Establish a new reed bed to increase diversity of birds using the site 

C. De-silt the pond to increase its capacity and quality 

D. Increase the capacity of the channel system to reduce the peak flows of 

surface water entering the public drainage system 

E. Create new ponds to increase the area of aquatic habitat 

  

Page 42



 

 
Figure 2.  Elements of the scheme 

  
 

3.5      Whilst the grant will only fund an initial phase of works, planning permission 

will be sought for the whole scheme.  The eleme
[...]
rrace LEDs projects  
 
Report of:  Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability  
  
Purpose:  To inform the Trustee Board of projects to install solar panels on 

the sports club pavilion, and LEDs on the South Terrace. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

To note the contents of this report and to consider any feedback from the stakeholder 
committees. 

   
2.  Executive Summary 
 

2.1  This report provides an update on the Community Carbon Fund grants 
recently awarded to the Trust by Haringey Council. 

 
2.3  The Advisory and Consultative Committees were invited to consider the 

information during their respective meetings on 1st July and provide advice or 
feedback for consideration by the Trustee Board at its meeting on 15th July. 

 
3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Trust’s new vision is to be a sustainable home for all that we do and 
several projects are being undertaken to reduce our environmental impact.  
This report describes two projects that have recently been awarded funding by 
Haringey Council. 
 

3.2 In March 2024, Haringey Council awarded Community Carbon Fund grants for 
two carbon reduction projects at Alexandra Park and Palace: 

 

• Installation of Solar Panels on the sports pavilion  

• Installation of LED lights on the South Terrace 
  

Page 49 Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
3.3 Installation of Solar Panels on the sports pavilion 

 
In partnership with the Alexandra Park Club, the Trust will install 24 solar 
panels onto the roof of the pavilion together with associated equipment inside 
the building.  It is estimated that the panels will generate an output of 10,000 
kWh of electricity per annum.  This will avoid emissions of 2.25 tonnes CO2e 
each year (based on 2023 carbon factors). 

 
3.4    Activity at the club tends to take place on weekday evenings and at the 

weekends.  Due to the pattern of usage, it is estimated that around 4,400 kWh 
of electricity will be used di
[...]
ne (minutes of the FRRAC meetings are available in the  

Trustee Board shared-drive) 
 
  

Page 54



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 

BOARD MEETING 
 15 JULY 2024 

 
Report Title: Finance Report    
 
Report of:  Richard Paterson, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Purpose:  This report provides an update on the Trust’s current financial 

position.  
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To note the draft full year position for the Trust.  

 
2. Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust 
 

2023/24 Full Year 
 

2.1 At the end of the financial year to March 2024, the Trust was reporting unrestricted 
revenue of £5,164,000 (Budget: £5,150,000) with operating expenditure of 
£5,680,000 (Budget: £5,689,000) and an operating deficit of £516,000 (Budget: 
£539,000); £20,000 better than budget. 

2.2 Against the forecast presented at the last Committee meeting, the overall deficit has 
increased by £84,000 from £433,000. The reasons for this movement is as follows:  

(a) A correction regarding the recognition of grant income that should have 
been treated as restricted funding.  

(b) Additional income from tenancies linked to their turnover rent provisions. 

(c) Increased income from Car Parking. 

(d) Additional costs in respect of an additional Creative Learning event. 

(e) Slightly higher payroll costs due to the recharge of some overtime costs.  

(f) Increased professional costs incurred successfully defending a claim 
through the Small Claims Court and for lease negotiations.  

(g) Energy costs marginally higher in Q4 than anticipated.  

  

Page 55 Agenda Item 14



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Table 1 – 2023/24 Trust End of Year Forecast 

 

TRUST 
Full Year 
Forecast 

2023/24 
Budget 

Full Year 
Actual 

Variance vs 
forecast 

     

Grants 1,836,461  1,755,000  1,755,000  (81,461) 

Gift Aid 2,331,490  2,200,000  2,331,490  0  

Leases 297,955  315,325  318,431  20,476  

AP Licence 300,000  300,000  300,000  0  

Ot
[...]
 virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 103
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 105 Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 109
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 113 Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/03/2024 Alexandra Palace and Park Board, 01/07/2024 Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	9 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
	9b. CC constitution
	9c. AP Appointments

	10 GENERAL UPDATE
	11 WETLANDS PROJECT
	12 SPORTS CLUB SOLAR PANEL & SOUTH TERRACE LEDS PROJECTS
	13 FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT
	14 FINANCE REPORT
	15 HEALTH & SAFETY REPORT
	16 HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT
	17 DECISION TRACKER
	20 EXEMPT MINUTES
	Exempt Minutes March

	21 EXEMPT INFORMATION
	21b. Exempt Q4 FFRAC Health and Safety Update v0.1

	22 EXEMPT PROPERTY UPDATE
	23 EXEMPT RISK REGISTER
	23b. Strategic Risk Register V1

	25 EXEMPT WEST YARD TENANCY
	25b. Heads of Terms Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust 1 July 2024

	26 EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
HELD ON MONDAY, 15 JULY 2024, 7:00PM – 8:24PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Nick da Costa, Anne Stennett, Sean 

O’Donovan, Ahmed Mahbub 

 

Co-Optees: Jason Beazley (Chair of the Advisory Committee), Nigel Willmott (Chair of the 

Consultative Committee (CC)), John Chilton (CC Member), Duncan Neill (CC) 

 

 

Present from Alexandra Park & Palace:  

Emma Dagnes OBE (CEO), Richard Paterson (Director Finance & Resources), 

Catherine Solomon (Director, HR & Organisational Development), Natalie 

Layton (Charity Secretary) 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Sarah Elliot 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were none. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
There were none.   

 
6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 be agreed and 

signed as a correct record.  

 
 
 



 

 

8. VERBAL FEEDBACK FROM THE ADVISORY & CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES  
 
Mr Nigel Willmott had been re-elected as Chair at the last meeting of the Consultative 

Committee.  The Committee had noted the 151 tonnes of rubbish collected in the Park last 

year and requested a future report on the latest developments including planning applications 

in the surrounding area. 

 

Mr John Chilton highlighted that the Friends of The Park had raised concern that the Trust did 

not have the powers to close the park for more than 14 days for events  

 

Post meeting note: The Trust’s legal advisors had confirmed that there were 

sufficient powers under the governing Acts of Parliament for all of the events held in 

the Park fuller information will be provided to the Consultative Committee. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the feedback be noted.  

 
9. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  

 
The meeting heard it would be useful to have the word “Chair” stated somewhere next to the 
names of the individuals who had been appointed Chair. This would be useful for members of 
the public and the action had already been agreed in previous meetings.   
 
The reduction of the number of Consultative Committee members would not take place before 
the nominations. The next nominations would take place at the next meeting in October 2024 
and those occupying the current positions would continue until then.  
 

RESOLVED:  

i. To note membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1.  

ii. To note the membership of the Alexandra Park and Palace Consultative 

Committee, as listed in Appendix 1.  

iii. To approve the proposed reduction in the number of Consultative Committee co-

opted board members (from three to two) and make the subsequent amendment 

to the Consultative Committee Constitution.  

iv. To approve the proposed amendment to Part Three, Section B, section 4, 

paragraph 2 of the Council’s Constitution to reduce the Consultative Committee 

members from 7 to 6 and; that the Council’s Constitution Working Group and the 

Council’s Standards Committee be requested to take the recommendation forward 

(for Full Council approval). 

v. The Lead Trustee for Whistleblowing would be Councillor Nick da Costa. The 

Lead Trustee for Sustainability would be Councillor Sean O’ Donovan. The Lead 

Trustee for Safeguarding would be Councillor Anne Stennett.  The Lead Trustee 

for Safeguarding would be Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Councillor 

Ahmed Mahbub.   

 



 

 

10. GENERAL UPDATE  
 
The Board  congratulated the CEO, Emma Dagnes on receiving an OBE in the King’s birthday 

honours, in recognition for her services to heritage .  

  

RESOLVED:  

  

To note the content of the report.  
 

11. WETLANDS PROJECT  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability on the award of 

£50,000 from the Greater London Authority (GLA) (Rewild London fund) towards a phase 1 of 

a wetlands project in the southeast corner of the Park.  The grant followed a feasibility study 

(also funded by the GLA) to determine how to manage surface water and create a new reed 

bed habitat.   

 

RESOLVED:  

To note the contents of the report.  

 
12. SPORTS CLUB SOLAR PANEL & SOUTH TERRACE LEDS PROJECTS  

 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability on the Haringey 

Council awarded Community Carbon Fund grants for two carbon reduction projects at 

Alexandra Park and Palace: 

• Installation of Solar Panels on the sports pavilion  

• Installation of LED lights on the South Terrace 

 

RESOLVED:  

To note the contents of the report.  

 
 
 
 

13. FRRAC CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Chair of the Finance, Resource, Risk and Audit Committee 

(FRRAC) setting out considerations at the June FRRAC meeting, including: 

   

• Alexandra Park and Palace’s economic impact had been assessed at circa £90 

million. The details of this in terms of jobs created were available to members. 

Assessment of social benefits were being investigated as part of discussions 

with a funder to use Alexandra Park and Palace as a case study.  

• A report would be submitted back to the board and the Committee as and when 

details of the progress became more available.  



 

 

 

RESOLVED:  

To note the contents of the report.  

 
14. FINANCE REPORT  

 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Finance and Resources setting out the Trust’s 

financial position for the year ending March 2024, in which the Trust was reporting 

unrestricted revenue of £5,164,000 (Budget: £5,150,000) with operating expenditure of 

£5,680,000 (Budget: £5,689,000) and an operating deficit of £516,000 (Budget: £539,000); 

£20,000 better than budget.   

 

In relation to a query regarding CCTV updates, the Board was informed that strategic 

upgrades to the infrastructure were being made and, that it was possible to disaggregate 

parking charges and donations.   

 

RESOLVED: To note the report. 

 
15. HEALTH & SAFETY REPORT  

 
RECEIVED the annual summary report of the Head of Health & Safety. Trustees highlighted  

concerns raised about the small trees that were used by children for climbing and swinging 

from. The team could be asked to consider a resolution for this, which could include a ‘no 

climbing’ sign.  

 

RESOLVED: To note the report 

 
 

16. HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the annual summary report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development.  

 

RESOLVED: To note the report. 

 
17. DECISION TRACKER  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

The decision tracker was noted 
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none.  

 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
Items 20 - 26 were subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting as 

they contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 

1972; Para 1 – information relating to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual,  Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial 



 

 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and Para 5 – 

Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 

legal proceedings. 

 
20. EXEMPT MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 be agreed 

and signed as a correct record. 

 
21. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
The Board considered the exempt information.  
 

22. EXEMPT PROPERTY UPDATE  
 
The Board considered the exempt information.  

 
 

23. EXEMPT RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board considered the exempt information.  
 

24. EXEMPT RISK DEEP DIVE: FUNDRAISING APPROACH  
 
The Board considered the exempt information. 

 

 
25. EXEMPT WEST YARD TENANCY  

 
The Board considered the exempt information.  

 

 
26. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  

 
The Board considered the exempt information.  
 
 
 
 

27. ANY OTHER EXEMPT  BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
There was no other exempt business.  

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 



 

 

 
 

 


